

No. 14-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC S. BAXTER
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
ASMA T. UDDIN
DIANA M. VERM
*The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty*
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
ebaxter@becketfund.org
(202) 955-0095
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
BACKGROUND..... 3
ARGUMENT 6
 I. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling Gives
 Shelter to Blatant Religious
 Discrimination..... 6
 II. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling
 Ignores the Reality of the
 Human Condition 9
 III. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling Ignores
 the Important Role that Religion
 Plays in American Society,
 Including in the Workplace..... 13
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	14
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (argued Oct. 7, 2014).....	1
<i>Hood v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	1
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Tong v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 645 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	1
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1226 (argued Dec. 3, 2014)	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1908) (Oct. 1778).....	15
Alexis de Tocqueville, I <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., 1899) (1835)	16
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual, Section 12:</i> <i>Religious Discrimination</i> § 12-IV Overview (2008).....	6
Frank Newport, “Mississippi Most Religious State, Vermont Least Religious.” (Feb. 3, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.gallup.com/poll/167267/ mississippi-religious-vermont-least- religious-state.aspx	11, 12
Frank Newport, “State of States: Importance of Religion” (Jan. 28, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.gallup.com/poll/114022/ state-states-importance-religion.aspx	12
Gallup, Religion (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.gallup.com/poll/1690/ religion.aspx	11
<i>Homo Religiosus? Debating the Naturalness of Religion and the Anthropological Foundations of Religious Freedom</i> (Timothy Samuel Shah, ed.) (forthcoming 2016).....	9, 10, 15

- Letter from Benjamin Franklin to the Abbés
Chalut and Arnaud (April 17, 1787)
in 9 The Writings of Benjamin Franklin,
at 569 (Albert Henry Smyth ed. 1906)..... 15
- Letter from John Adams to the Officers of the
First Brigade of the Third Division of the
Militia of Massachusetts (Oct. 11, 1798),
in 9 Works of John Adams, at 229 (Charles
Francis Adams ed. 1854) 16
- Pew Forum on Religion and Public Life, The
Global Religious Landscape (2010), *available*
at [http://www.pewforum.org/2012/12/18/
global-religious-landscape-exec/](http://www.pewforum.org/2012/12/18/global-religious-landscape-exec/)..... 11
- Pew Forum on Religion and Public Life, U.S.
Religious Landscape Survey (Feb. 2008),
available at [http://religions.
pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-
landscape-study-full.pdf](http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf)..... 11
- Steve Crabtree, “Religiosity Highest in
World’s Poorest Nations.” (August 31, 2010),
available at [http://www.gallup.com/poll/
142727/religiosity-highest-world-poorest-
nations.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/142727/religiosity-highest-world-poorest-nations.aspx) 11
- Tanenbaum, What American Workers Really
Think About Religion: Tanenbaum’s 2013
Survey of American Workers and Religion
(Mar. 2013), *available at*
[https://tanenbaum.org/publications/
2013-survey/](https://tanenbaum.org/publications/2013-survey/)..... 12
- The International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights (ICCPR),
Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171
(entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)..... 14

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission. Religion-Based Charges,
FY 1997 – FY 2013, *available at*
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/
enforcement/religion.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/religion.cfm) 13
